ASS FEC BY		009058/8	Sd3-1 Hammerion
MINCHEL	ROSU/ ASSIGNMI		
From (Person		LAC	1 100 21 09 2018.
Estimated Co.	at	Bill to:	2: 10-112018
OD / FY W	THE PARTY OF THE P	S	
To Inspect Vo			Insured: SIM 4176 M
at Workshop i	Autowerke Automotive		Tel: 9680 1281
of 8 Kak	ci Bukit Ave 4 # 05-01/02		
Policy No		Claim No:	18/18/18/VP05/0206/6
Sum Insured		Excess:	
Make of Veh			D.O.A. 16/05/2018
(Client's Record		18052018	10103 2018
	REP. / REV 24 HRS 1000	Aux	H.O.D. Endorsement
Date/Inne;	17051018 557pm Person Contacted	HUX	Vehicle INLOUT
Date/Time	Action/Instruction ( < ) Estimate		•
	SIN 8231 -x		
	IM THEM-NA LIFE 18	MARAA	That NOA 1615/2018
	tim interior take 10	0000700	1011 1615 15013
26/09/18	11 1 1 1		
26/09/18	Submit Hs \$ 2,800/- 6	5 days	, checked by / Months
	Limon.		
	(\$3,200/- Red - 53,	2)	1 /
	1		25/9/2018
	Lim,		
	Lim, This cas	0 15	Lee babbe ENVIRA
	1122 000		/

RECEIVED 2 6 SEP 2018 .

Sirveus CAME REF: LPC		10900
	ASSIGNMENT	(090C)
From: Date: 18/5/18	Veh No. SJN 2813L	
Estimated Cost:	Type: M.Cycle / Bus / Van / Lo	
OD TP WS / TP RES / OD RES / EVA / INV / MV	Truck / Trailer or	
To Inspect Vehicle No: SJN 2823.L	Make: Suzuki 5x4	1.6 MAN C.C. 1586
at Workshop m/s Autowerke Automotive	Colour Blue	A/C: Insured / Std / NI / NA
of 8 Kaki Bukit the 4 # 05-01/02	Sp.Reading 91339	T/Radio: Insured / Std / NI / NA
insured:	Eng/No:	
Policy No.	CINO: JSAGYOZISO	0202756
Claims No.	Gen. Cond: Good / aip / Poor / Burnt	
Sum Insured: Excess:	Steering: Mordor / Jammed / Leaked / E	Burnt or
(Client's Record)	Brake: (Inorder / Jammed / Leaked / E	Burnt or
Make of Veh: Alex @ 9630 1281	Modi: Nil / STRip / STD A/Rim or	
	Tyre Size: F: 195	Likis
(Policy Condition)	R: 4	•
Remark: The veh had commenced its N/S O/S	BS / DUN / EXNOVA / GY / FS / LIZA / N	MIC / OHTSU / PIR / SUMI /
repair at the time of inspection.	TOYO/YOKO or FKL	CEN
Sal. or Market Value: 14K	Front	Rear
DAC Accident Rport: Consistent? ; Yes or No	R/Bal. 5 mm	R/Bal. S mm
GIA / PR Seen: Consistent? : Yes or No	L/Bal. 5 mm	L/Bal. 5 mm
Est. Repairs. days Res.: Yes or No	D.O.A. 16 05/18	D.O.I. 18/05/10 @12/9
_um Sum: % 3 Val.: Yes or No	Survey held at Rub work.	e Automotive
CA / REV / REP. / 24 HRS UP)	Des. of Damages : Frt Real / O/S / N	I/S / U/C / Rooftop or
Vehicle: IN / OU  Date: Person Contacted:		
Date / Time   Action / Instruction	The U/C / Chassis frame / Body St	tructure affected due to collision.
Subnit Pat-report report		
20/06/18 Submit PRS report	-	The same of the sa
RECEIVED 2 0 JUN 2	018	
	and the second second second second second	The state of the s
te/Time: File Pass to? Prelli. Report	Days Of Repair:	
Typist : Final Report	Resurvey No. of Trip:	Survey Fee: 450
ata/Time		Transportation
Add Fe		_S + RSSI
eport Format : PRS		Photos
eport Format : PRQ ump Sum / I.B.I: (S		Others
mip dulit lab.t. to	Weekend (\$	
		70TAL 450

## Nivitha (LKK Auto)

From:

ONG LI LI < llong@lonpac.com>

Sent:

Friday, 21 September 2018 2:52 PM

To:

Nivitha (LKK Auto); assignments@lkkauto.com

Cc:

MT\_Claim\_SG; 'SUR'

Subject:

RE: Our Ref: 18/18/18/VP05/020616

Your Ref: 2018.1232.PD.AWA (SLN2823L) Our client's vehicle no. SJN2823L; Your insured's vehicle no. SJM4176M - PRI Notice

Attachments:

20616 TP SURVEY.pdf

Hi Nivitha

Attached is the TP survey report.

Please let us have your surveyor's comment/report.

Regards, Ong Li Li

Senior Claims Executive | Lonpac Insurance Bhd

300 Beach Road #17-04/07 The Concourse Singapore 199555

Tel: (65) 6250 7388 Ext. 254 Fax: (65) 6296 2706

From: Nivitha (LKK Auto) [mailto:admin-d@lkkauto.com]

Sent: Thursday, 17 May, 2018 6:00 PM To: ONG LI LI; assignments@lkkauto.com

Cc: MT\_Claim\_SG; 'SUR'

Subject: RE: Our Ref: 18/18/18/VP05/020616 Your Ref: 2018.1232.PD.AWA (SLN2823L) Our client's vehicle no.

SJN2823L; Your insured's vehicle no. SJM4176M - PRI Notice

Dear Sir/Mdm,

Thank you for the assignment.

BEST REGARDS.

G.Nivitha | Admin

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6841-1972 | email: assignments@lkkauto.com | fax: 6256-4315 Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 | S(408933)

From: ONG LI LI [mailto:llong@lonpac.com] Sent: Thursday, 17 May 2018 4:15 PM

To: assignments@lkkauto.com; 'SUR' (sur@lkkauto.com) <sur@lkkauto.com>

Cc: MT\_Claim\_SG <mt\_claim@lonpac.com>

Subject: RE: Our Ref: 18/18/18/VP05/020616 Your Ref: 2018.1232.PD.AWA (SLN2823L) Our client's vehicle no.

SJN2823L; Your insured's vehicle no. SJM4176M - PRI Notice

Dear Catherine

Please note that our Insured vehicle no. should be SJM4176M.

Attached are our Insured & TP GIA report and the workshop details for you to arrange survey.

Regards, Ong Li Li

Senior Claims Executive | Lonpac Insurance Bhd

300 Beach Road #17-04/07 The Concourse Singapore 199555

Tel: (65) 6250 7388 Ext. 254 Fax: (65) 6296 2706

From: ONG LI LI

Sent: Thursday, 17 May, 2018 3:53 PM

To: Claims; assignments@lkkauto.com; 'SUR' (sur@lkkauto.com)

Cc: MT\_Claim SG

Subject: RE: Our Ref: 18/18/18/VP05/020616 Your Ref: 2018.1232.PD.AWA (SLN2823L) Our client's vehicle no. SJN2823L; Your insured's vehicle no. SJM17964M - PRI Notice

Without Prejudice Save as to Costs

Dear Justin

Under the NIMA protocol, if you object to all motor surveyors proposed, you must include a list of at least 10 motor surveyors. Since you have not and only provide seven which we are not agreeable, we shall appoint our surveyor to conduct the pre-repair survey.

We urge you to agree to our surveyor as the single joint expert to avoid unnecessary delay/disputes on the cost of repairs.

Dear Catherine

New case - Please assign any of your 10 surveyors to conduct PRI.

Regards, Ong Li Li

Senior Claims Executive | Lonpac Insurance Bhd 300 Beach Road #17-04/07 The Concourse Singapore 199555

Tel: (65) 6250 7388 Ext. 254 Fax: (65) 6296 2706

From: Claims [mailto:claims@esthermoey.com]

Sent: Thursday, 17 May, 2018 3:44 PM

To: ERIC WOO JUN KIAT

Cc: MT\_Claim\_SG

Subject: RE: Our Ref: 18/18/18/VP05/020616 Your Ref: 2018.1232.PD.AWA (SLN2823L) Our client's vehicle no.

SJN2823L; Your insured's vehicle no. SJM17964M - PRI Notice

Your Attention is Drawn to the Confidentiality Notice Below: 

Dear sirs,

We refer to your email of even date.

Our client objects appointing your surveyors as a single joint expert.

We propose on the following surveyors named in the list below to conduct the joint pre-repair survey as a single

#### 1. Andrew How

- 2. Ho Joo Loong, Danny
- 3. Lee Kok Weng
- 4. Seah Kwang Boon
- 5. Winson Goh
- 6. S. Kumanan
- 7. Cheong K H

Please let us know within two (2) working days whether you are agreeable to the appointment of any of the above motor surveyors as a single joint expert.

Thank you.

Yours sincerely,

Justin Wap

Secretary to Esther Moey Amy Lim Law Practice claims@esthermoey.com

Tel: (+65) 9625 8742 (Justin) / (+65) 9639 3110 (Esther)

Fax: (+65) 6491 5638

#### CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This e-mail from Amy Lim Law Practice (including any attachment(s) to it) is confidential and may also be privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Accordingly, if you are not the intended recipient please notify us immediately, delete this e-mail (including any attachment to it) from your computer system and do not disclose or distribute it to any other person or continue to read this e-mail. Thank you.

Amy Lim Law Practice DOES NOT ACCEPT SERVICE OF COURT DOCUMENTS OR NOTICE OF ANY PROCEEDINGS BY FACSIMILE OR EMAIL

From: ERIC WOO JUN KIAT < ericwoo@lonpac.com >

Sent: Thursday, 17 May, 2018 3:14 PM To: Claims < claims@esthermoey.com > Cc: MT\_Claim\_SG <mt\_claim@lonpac.com>

Subject: RE: Our Ref: 18/18/18/VP05/020616 Your Ref: 2018.1232.PD.AWA (SLN2823L) Our client's vehicle no.

SJN2823L; Your insured's vehicle no. SJM17964M - PRI Notice

WITHOUT PREJUDICE SAVE AS TO COST

Dear Justin,

We refer to your fax of 17 May 2018.

We will proceed to conduct a pre-repair survey of the damage to your client's vehicle jointly with your workshop. We propose to use one of the motor surveyors named in the attached list to conduct the joint pre-repair survey as a single joint expert. (Please see attached).

Please let us know within 2 working days whether you are agreeable to the appointment of any of the motor surveyors provided to you as a single joint expert. You may select one of the listed motor surveyors.

Thank you.

Best Regards, Eric Woo

Claims Executive | Lonpac Insurance Bhd

300 Beach Road, #17-04/07 The Concourse, Singapore 199555

Tel: (65) 6279 9253 | Fax: (65) 6296 3767

From: Claims [mailto:claims@esthermoey.com] Sent: Thursday, 17 May, 2018 11:38 AM

To: GERALD POH WEE BIN

Subject: Our client's vehicle no. SJN2823L; Your insured's vehicle no. SJM17964M - PRI Notice

Your Attention is Drawn to the Confidentiality Notice Below: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Dear Sirs.

We refer to our attached PRI Notice dated 17 May 2018 for your urgent attention.

Thank you.

Yours sincerely,

Justin Wap

Secretary to Esther Moey Amy Lim Law Practice claims@esthermoey.com

Tel: (+65) 9625 8742 (Justin) / (+65) 9639 3110 (Esther)

Fax: (+65) 6491 5638

## CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This e-mail from Amy Lim Law Practice (including any attachment(s) to it) is confidential and may also be privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Accordingly, if you are not the intended recipient please notify us immediately, delete this e-mail (including any attachment to it) from your computer system and do not disclose or distribute it to any other person or continue to read this e-mail. Thank you.

Amy Lim Law Practice DOES NOT ACCEPT SERVICE OF COURT DOCUMENTS OR NOTICE OF ANY PROCEEDINGS BY FACSIMILE OR EMAIL

## **AUTOMOBILE ASSESSMENT REPORT**

Page No. 1

Our Reference:

TP/018/0312SK

Your Reference:

TBA

Date:

June 27, 2018

TO:

WU HUITING MICHELLE

c/o AUTOWERKE AUTOMOTIVE PTE LTD

8 KAKI BUKIT AVE 4

#05-01 PREMIER @ KAKI BUKIT

Singapore 415875

Assessment of Vehicle No

: SJN 2823 L

Date of Accident

: 16/05/2018

Date of Inspection

: 17/05/2018

We have carried out a physical assessment of SJN 2823 L at Autowerke Automotive Pte Ltd according to your instructions on 17/05/2018 and are pleased to submit our report as follows;

#### 1.VEHICLE PARTICULARS

Registration No.

SJN 2823 L

Make & Model

SUZUKI SX4

Year of Registration

2009

Engine Capacity (cc)

1586

Chassis No.

JSAGYC21S00202756

Engine No.

M16A1443278

Colour

BLUE

Mileage (km)

91339

2.VEHICLE CONDITION

Body Paint:

Good

Steering

Serviceable

Foot Brake

Serviceable

Parking Brake

Serviceable

3.TYRE PARTICULARS & CONDITION

Front

RH Make/Size

DUNLOP 215/55R16 - 70%

LH Make/Size

DUNLOP 215/55R16 - 70%

Rear

RH Make/Size

DUNLOP 215/55R16 - 70%

LH Make/Size

DUNLOP 215/55R16 - 70%

Note: % denotes the remaining percentage of the tyre

Page No. 2

Our Reference

TP/018/0312SK

Vehicle No.

SJN 2823 L

### 4.DESCRIPTION OF DAMAGE

At the time of inspection observed that this vehicle had sustained damages to the REAR portion

Please see attached schedule for details.



Estimated Amount

: \$\$9,471.35

Adjusted Amount

: \$\$6,000/-

Estimated Repair Days

: 6 days

Pursuant to your instruction, we have NOT AUTHORIZED repair.

The assessment was conducted on a "Without Prejudice" basis.

If we are not notified of anything to the contrary within <u>14 Days</u> from the date hereof, this report shall be treated as correct

#### Disclaimer

This report is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee solely in relation to the loss occurrence in which the assessed vehicle is involved. No liability or responsibility whatsoever shall be held by <a href="SKAUTO CONSULTANTS">SKAUTO CONSULTANTS</a> for any reliance on this report by any third party.

Page No. 3

Our Reference Vehicle No. TP/018/0312SK SJN 2823 L

QTY	DESCRIPTION	CONDITION	REPAIRER'S ESTIMATE(S\$)	OUR ASSESSMENT(S\$	
	PARTS (NETT ITEMS)		, .,	10,00	
1	Rear bumper	Deformed	1050.00	549.651 <del>050.0</del> 0	CIT
2	Rear bumper side retainer	Necessary	128.00	65.Z0 128.00	NECV
2	Rear bumper brackets @32.50	Bent	65.00	27 20 220100	11.000
1	Rear bumper lower spoiler	Deformed	780.00		×
2	Rear bumper side reflector @\$65	Cracked	130.00	,	-XN
1	Rear bumper reinforcement	Bent	578.00		BTI
1	Rear bootlid	Bent	1124.00		
2	Rear bootlid hinge @\$75	Refix	150.00	12000	DIV
1	Rear bootlid inner lock	Damaged	325.00	0.00	BT.
1	Rear bootlid logo emblem	Necessary	85.00		NECV
1	Rear bootlid SX4 emblem	Necessary	78.00		NECV
1	Rear boot edge weatherstrip	Deformed	178.00		
1	Rear end panel	Distorted	850.00	850.00	- X
2	Rear end panel outer beam	Bent	98.00		BTV
1	Rear end panel top garnish	Deformed	315.00		
2	Rear taillamp @ \$748.50	Refix	1497.00	0.00	-,-,
		N. A. C.	7431.00	5784.00	
		less	15% 1114.65		
			6316.35	4916.40	
	SPECIAL NETT ITEMS			10 20110	
1	Rear number plate with garnish	Cracked	75.00	55.00	XI
1 set	Reverse sensor	Damaged	280.00		CUTV
		TOTAL PARTS	6671.35	5221.40	

Page No. 4

Our Reference TP/018/0312SK Vehicle No. SJN 2823 L

S/N	DESCRIPTION	REPAIRER'S ESTIMATE (S\$)	OUR ASSESSMENT (S\$)
	LABOUR	(04)	1.55255112141 (33)
1	To remove the affected parts & fittings to commence repairs; panel beat & reshape the affected areas and replace the damaged parts and components.	1200.00	1 <del>000.00</del> 600 · 00
2	To supply paint materials, expandable items & putty, respray paint on parts replaced and repaired areas	1000.00	400.00 100 800.00
3	To remove, refix wiring system at accident damaged areas and check for proper function	150.00	5000 30 120.00
4	To remove / refix inner trims, fittings, garnish etc at rear compartment so as to facilitate repairs at rear.	150.00	50.60 <del>120.0</del> 0
5	To remove and replace reverse sensors and check for proper function	120.00	60.00 80.00
6	To perform anti-rust treatment on affected areas	180.00	60.00 <del>150.00</del>
	Labour Total :	2800.00	2270.00
	TOTAL (PARTS & LABOUR):	9471.35	7491.40

### Note: (For Lump Sum Repair)

The workshop has agreed to undertake the repair on a Lump Sum Basis, and/or the use of ex stock/reconditioned parts whichever is possible (having taken into consideration to repair instead of replacements.

The final adjusted Lump Sum contract amount is S\$6,000/-

S/Kumanan

Motor Surveyor

Repair days 5



5b.

ESTIMATED NORMAL PERIOD FOR REPAIR:

## LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

		Reg. No: 1996	607198R GST Reg. No. 19-960	)7198-R
		Affiliated to Federation Internation	nale Des Experts En Automo	bile
LON	PAC INSURANCE	BHD	Ref : CS3/LPC180090	58/Bsd3e2-1
	BEACH ROAD 04/07 THE CONC	OURSESINGAPORE 199555	Date: 28-09-2018 Code: LPC2	
1.		Policy Particulars	:- THIRD PARTY CLAIM	
	Insured Veh.	SJM 4176M	Veh. Inspected	SJN 2823L
	Policy No.		Coverage (\$)	0.00
	Claim No.	18/18/18/VP05/020616	Excess (\$)	0.00
	Assign From	ONG LI LI	Assign Date	21/09/2018
2.		Vehicle Parti	culars & Condition	
	Make & Model	SUZUKI SX4 1.6NB AT	c.c	1586
	Engine No.	HIDDEN	Year of Reg.	2009
	Chassis No.	JSAGYC21S00202756	Colour	BLUE
	Odometer	91339	Steering	IN ORDER
	Brakes	IN ORDER	Modification	SPORTS RIM
	General	FAIR		
3.		Condit	ions of Tyres	
		Size	Make	Balance
	R/H Front Tyre	195/65 R15	FALKEN	5 mm
	L/H Front Tyre	195/65 R15	FALKEN	5 mm
	R/H Rear Tyre	195/65 R15	FALKEN	5 mm
	L/H Rear Tyre	195/65 R15	FALKEN	5 mm
4.		Descripti	on of Damages	
	THE VEHICLE SU	STAINED DAMAGES AT THE RE	AR PORTION.	
	DAMAGES SEE D	ETAILS.		
5.		Genera	I Information	
	Accident Date	16/05/2018	Inspection Date	18/05/2018
	Survey held at	AUTOWERKE AUTOMOTIVE-8	KAKI BKT AVE 4# 05-01	
	Repairer			
5a.		R	emarks	
	A)THE INSPECTION B)IN ACCORDANGE	ON WAS CONDUCTED ON A"WI CE TO YOUR INSTRUCTIONS, V	THOUT PREJUDICE" BASIS VE HAVE NOT AUTHORISE	S. ED REPAIRS.

Estimate Days of Repair

5 Working Days



### LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:1 of 2

#### ADJUSTMENT ON REPAIR COST FOR VEHICLE NO. SJN 2823L

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$))	Our Adjusted (\$)
	REPLACEMENT OF PARTS			
1	REAR BUMPER	CUT	1,050.00	549.65
2	REAR BUMPER SIDE RETAINER	NECESSARY	128.00	65.20
2	REAR BUMPER BRACKETS @\$32.50	BENT	65.00	65.00
1	REAR BUMPER LOWER SPOILER	NOT NECESSARY	780.00	-
2	REAR BUMPER SIDE REFLECTOR @\$65.00	NOT NECESSARY	130.00	-
1	REAR BUMPER REINFORCEMENT	BENT	578.00	227.20
1	REAR BOOTLID	BENT	1,124.00	756.00
2	REAR BOOTLID HINGE @\$75.00	REFIX	150.00	-
1	REAR BOOTLID INNER LOCK	BENT	325.00	135.00
1	REAR BOOTLID LOGO EMBLEM	NECESSARY	85.00	85.00
1	REAR BOOTLID SX4 EMBLEM	NECESSARY	78.00	78.00
1	REAR BOOT EDGE WEATHERSTRIP	сит	178.00	178.00
1	REAR END PANEL	TO REPAIR SEE LABOUR	850.00	-
2	REAR END PANEL OUTER BEAM	BENT	98.00	98.00
1	REAR END PANEL TOP GARNISH	CRACKED	315.00	127.00
2	REAR TAILLAMP @\$748.50	REFIX	1,497.00	-
	LESS 15% DISCOUNT		-1,114.65	-354.61
			6,316.35	2,009.44
	SPECIAL NETT ITEMS			
1	REAR NUMBER PLATE WITH GARNISH (SN)	NOT NECESSARY	75.00	-
1	SET REVERSE SENSOR (SN)	сит	280.00	200.00
			355.00	200.00
	LABOUR			
	TO REMOVE THE AFFECTED PARTS & FITTINGS TO COMMENCE REPAIRS; PANEL BEAT & RESHAPE THE AFFECTED AREAS AND REPLACE THE DAMAGED PARTS AND COMPONENTS. INCLUSIVE OF THE REPAIR OF REAR END PANEL.		1,200.00	
	TO SUPPLY PAINT MATERIALS, EXPANDABLE ITEMS & PUTTY, RESPRAY PAINT ON PARTS REPLACED AND REPAIRED AREAS.		1,000.00	500.00

Report Ref No. CS3/LPC18009058/Bsd3e2-1



## LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:2 of 2

2,800.00

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$))	Our Adjusted (\$)
	TO REMOVE, REFIX WIRING SYSTEM AT ACCIDENT DAMAGED AREAS AND CHECK FOR PROPER FUNCTION.		150.00	30.00
	TO REMOVE / REFIX INNER TRIMS, FITTINGS, GARNISH ETC AT REAR COMPARTMENT SO AS TO FACILITATE REPAIRS AT REAR.		150.00	50.00
	TO REMOVE AND REPLACE REVERSE SENSORS AND CHECK FOR PROPER FUNCTION.		120.00	60.00
	TO PERFORM ANTI-RUST TREATMENT ON AFFECTED AREAS.		180.00	60.00
			2,800.00	1,300.00
	GRAND TOTAL		9,471.35	3,509.44

Report Ref No. CS3/LPC18009058/Bsd3e2-1

RECOMMENDED COST OF LUMP SUM REPAIRS

(TO ITS PRE-ACCIDENT CONDITION)

LIM TEOW GUAN

Asst. Automotive Assessor

HO LEONG CHUAN

**Automotive Assessor** 

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY TO THIRD PARTIES:- This Report is made solely for the use and benefit of the Client named on the front page of this Report.

No liability of responsibility whatsoever, in contact or tort, is accepted to any third party who may reply on the Report wholly or in part. Any third party acting or replying on this Report, in whole or in part, does so at his or her own risk.